Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2024. 17(7). Article No. 13103
© Hoang, M.D., Tran, Q.T., Lee, S.H., 2024. Published by Peter the Great St. Petersburg Polytechnic University
ISSN
2712-8172
Magazine of Civil Engineering
journal homepage: http://engstroy.spbstu.ru/
Research article
UDC 691.327

as shown by reducing the required water-reducing admixture to maintain the same slump when the water
content remains unchanged. The effect on slump improvement of FA is greater than that of GGBFS.
GGBFS and FA replacement increases the initial and final setting time of concrete mixtures. In
particular, the increase in setting time when using FA is more than when using GGBFS.
Replacing up to 40 wt.% of cement with GGBFS improves concrete strength at 60 days and 90 days,
even in combination with 20 wt.% FA. Replacing cement with FA at the replacement ratio in the study
decreases concrete strength at all ages. Based on the experimental results, the mineral admixture efficiency
factor k-value was calculated at specific replacement ratios and different ages. These values can be used
for selecting concrete proportions using mineral admixtures.
References
1. Papadakis, V.G. Effect of fly ash on Portland cement systems: Part I. Low-calcium fly ash. Cement and Concrete Research. 1999.
29(11). Pp. 1727–1736. DOI: 10.1016/S0008-8846(99)00153-2
2. Oner, A., Akyuz, S., Yildiz, R. An experimental study on strength development of concrete containing fly ash and optimum usage
of fly ash in concrete. Cement and Concrete Research. 2005. 35(6). Pp. 1165–1171. DOI: 10.1016/J.CEMCONRES.2004.09.031
3. Cho, Y.K., Jung, S.H., Choi, Y.C. Effects of chemical composition of fly ash on compressive strength of fly ash cement mortar.
Construction and Building Materials. 2019. 204. Pp. 255–264. DOI: 10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2019.01.208
4. Luan, C., Wu, Z., Han, Z., Gao, X., Zhou, Z., Du, P., Wu, F., Du, S., Huang Y. The effects of calcium content of fly ash on hydration
and microstructure of ultra-high performance concrete (UHPC). Journal of Cleaner Production. 2016. 415.
Article no. 137735. DOI: 10.1016/j.jclepro.2023.137735
5. Hwang, K., Noguchi, T., Tomosawa, F. Prediction model of compressive strength development of fly-ash concrete. Cement and
Concrete Research. 2004. 34(12). Pp. 2269–2276. DOI: 10.1016/J.CEMCONRES.2004.04.009
6. Yildirim, H., Sümer, M., Akyüncü, V., Gürbüz, E. Comparison on efficiency factors of F and C types of fly ashes. Construction and
Building Materials. 2010. 25(6). Pp. 2939–2947. DOI: 10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2010.12.009
7. Sumer, M. Compressive strength and sulfate resistance properties of concretes containing Class F and Class C fly ashes.
Construction and Building Materials. 2012. 34. Pp. 531–536. DOI: 10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2012.02.023
8. Cho, Y.K., Jung, S.H., Choi, Y.C. Effects of chemical composition of fly ash on compressive strength of fly ash cement mortar.
Construction and Building Materials. 2019. 204. Pp. 255–264. DOI: 10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2019.01.208
9. Oner, A., Akyuz, S. An experimental study on optimum usage of GGBS for the compressive strength of concrete. Cement and
Concrete Composites. 2007. 29(6). Pp. 505–514. DOI: 10.1016/J.CEMCONCOMP.2007.01.001
10. Pal, S.C., Mukherjee, A., Pathak, S.R. Investigation of hydraulic activity of ground granulated blast furnace slag in concrete.
Cement and Concrete Research. 2003. 33(9). Pp. 1481–1486. DOI: 10.1016/S0008-8846(03)00062-0
11. Ganesh Babu, K., Sree Rama Kumar, V. Efficiency of GGBS in concrete. Cement and Concrete Research. 2000. 30(7).
Pp. 1031–1036. DOI: 10.1016/S0008-8846(00)00271-4
12. Shariq, M., Prasad, J., Masood, A. Effect of GGBFS on time dependent compressive strength of concrete. Construction and
Building Materials. 2010. 24(8). Pp. 1469–1478. DOI: 10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2010.01.007
13. Barnett, S.J., Soutsos, M.N., Millard, S.G., Bungey, J.H. Strength development of mortars containing ground granulated blast-
furnace slag: Effect of curing temperature and determination of apparent activation energies. Cement and Concrete Research.
2005. 36(3). Pp. 434–440. DOI: 10.1016/J.CEMCONRES.2005.11.002
14. Sanjuán, M.A., Piñeiro, A., Rodríguez, O. Ground Granulated Blast Furnace Slag Efficiency Coefficient (k Value) in Concrete.
Applications and Limits. Materiales De Construcción. 2011. 61(302). Pp. 303–313. DOI: 10.3989/mc.2011.60410
15. Szcze´sniak, A.S., Zychowicz, J., Stolarski, A. Influence of Fly Ash Additive on the Properties of Concrete with Slag Cement.
Materials. 2020. 13(15). Article no. 3265. DOI: 10.3390/ma13153265
16. Juang, C.U., Kuo, W.T. Properties and Mechanical Strength Analysis of Concrete Using Fly Ash, Ground Granulated Blast
Furnace Slag and Various Superplasticizers. Buildings. 2023. 13(7). Article no. 1644. DOI: 10.3390/buildings13071644
17. Rivera, R.A., Sanjuán, M.Á., Martín, D.A. Granulated Blast-Furnace Slag and Coal Fly Ash Ternary Portland Cements
Optimization. Sustainability. 2020. 12(14). Pp. 5783. DOI: 10.3390/SU12145783
18. Chore, H.S., Joshi, M.P. Strength evaluation of concrete with fly ash and GGBFS as cement replacing materials. Advances in
concrete construction. 2015. 3(3). Pp. 223–236. DOI: 10.12989/ACC.2015.3.3.223
19. Elaine Jin, Y., Yazdani, N. Substitution of Fly Ash, Slag, and Chemical Admixtures in Concrete Mix Designs. Journal of Materials
in Civil Engineering. 2003. 15(6). Pp. 602–608. DOI: 10.1061/(ASCE)0899-1561(2003)15:6(602)
Magazine of Civil Engineering, 17(7), 2024
20. Bouzoubaâ, N., Foo, S. Use of Fly Ash and Slag in Concrete: A Best Practice Guide. Government of Canada Action Plan 2000

and ground granulated blast furnace slag. Materials Today: Proceeding. 2022. 62(8). Pp. 5329–5335. DOI:
10.1016/J.MATPR.2022.03.410
24. Wang, L., Uji, K., Ueno, A. Evaluation on reaction efficiency coefficient of fly ash based on threshold value of effective replacement
ratio. Proceedings of the Cement & Concrete Society. 2017., 71(1). Pp. 645-652. DOI: 10.14250/cement.71.645
25. Babu, K.G., Nageswara Rao, G.S. Efficiency of fly ash in concrete. Cement and Concrete Composites. 1993. 15(4).
Pp. 223–229. DOI: 10.1016/0958-9465(93)90025-5
26. Magalhães, M.S., Cezar, B.F., Lustosa, P.R. Influence of Brazilian fly ash fineness on the cementing efficiency factor, compressive
strength and Young’s modulus of concrete. Developments in the Built Environment. 2023. 14. Article no. 100147. DOI:
10.1016/j.dibe.2023.100147
27. Härdtl, R. The k-value concept applied for GGBFS-Principles and experiences. Proceedings of the International RILEM
Conference on Material Science (MatSci). 3. Additions Improving Properties of Concrete (AdIPoC). RILEM Publications SARL,
2010. Pp. 189–198.
28. Boukhatem, B., Ghrici, M., Kenai, S., Tagnit-Hamou, A. Prediction of Efficiency Factor of Ground-Granulated Blast-Furnace Slag
of Concrete Using Artificial Neural Network. ACI Materials Journal. 2011. 108(1). Pp. 55–63.
29. Papadakis, V.G., Antiohos, S., Tsimas, S. Supplementary cementing materials in concrete: Part II: A fundamental estimation of
the efficiency factor. Cement and Concrete Research. 2002. 32(10). Pp. 1533–1538. DOI: 10.1016/S0008-8846(02)00829-3
30. Bijen, J., Van Selst, R. Cement equivalence factors for fly ash. Cement and Concrete Research. 1993. 23(5). Pp. 1029–1039.
DOI: 10.1016/0008-8846(93)90162-3
Information about the authors:
Minh Duc Hoang, PhD